profi t and loss  142 - - - - 142

 Liabilities
Deposits from customers (172 876) (225) (4) (79) (8) (173 192)
Lines of credit (32 743) - - - - (32 743)

 Net currency position   (169 270) (168) 89 - (1) (169 350)

Th e exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the presentation
currency of the bank (ZWL). Th e bank’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting period is not
representative of the typical exposure during the year. Th e following table presents sensitivities of profi t or loss and
equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to the average exposure to currency risk during the
year, with all other variables held constant. As is evident in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to the ZAR.

 Sensitivity analysis
Th e following table presents sensitivities of profi t or loss and equity to a 5% strengthening or weakening in exchange
rates with all other variables held constant.

   USD ZAR EUR BWP Other Total
  ZWL’ 000 ZWL’ 000 ZWL’ 000 ZWL’ 000 ZWL’ 000 ZWL’ 000
  Equivalent equivalent equivalent equivalent equivalent equivalent

Infl ation adjusted
as at 31 December 2019
 Foreign and exchange gain/ (loss) 144 159 (46) 149 768 (95) 144 935
 % increase or decrease in exchange rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
 Increase or decrease in profi t or loss 7 208 (2) 7 38 (5) 7 246
and equity

Infl ation adjusted
as at 31 December 2018
 Foreign and exchange gain/ (loss) - (28) 3 2 (11) (34)
 % increase or decrease in exchange rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
 Increase or decrease in profi t or loss and equity - (1) - - (1) (2)

Historical Cost
as at 31 December 2019
 Foreign and exchange gain/ (loss) 144 159 (46) 149 768 (95) 144 935
 % increase or decrease in exchange rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
 Increase or decrease in profi t or loss 7 208 (2) 7 38 (5) 7 246
and equity

Historical Cost
as at 31 December 2019
 Foreign and exchange gain/ (loss) - (28) 3 2 (11) (34)
 % increase or decrease in exchange rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
 Increase or decrease in profi t or loss and equity - (1) - - (1) (2)

 Th ere were no off -statement of fi nancial position exposures that were denominated in foreign currency as at 31
December 2019 (2018: US $nil).

 (b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Th e bank takes on exposure to the eff ects of fl uctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on both its fair value and cash fl ow risks. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but